

Nos. 02-1703 and 03-101

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UTAH SHARED ACCESS ALLIANCE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

SOUTHERN UTAH WILDERNESS ALLIANCE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

GAIL NORTON, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

SOUTHERN UTAH WILDERNESS ALLIANCE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petitions for A Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITIONS
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

James S. Angell
Counsel of Record
Earthjustice
1400 Glenarm Place, Suite 300
Denver, CO 80202
Telephone: (303) 623-9466

Heidi J. McIntosh
Stephen H.M. Bloch
Southern Utah Wilderness
Alliance
1471 South 1100 East
Salt Lake City, UT 84105
Telephone: (801) 486-3161

Patti Goldman
Todd D. True
Earthjustice
705 Second Ave., Suite 203
Seattle, WA 98104-1711
Telephone: (206) 343-7340

David W. DeBruin
Jerome L. Epstein
Thomas J. Perrelli
Jenner & Block
601 13th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 639-6062

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	3
1. FLPMA’S NONIMPAIRMENT REQUIREMENT.....	3
2. FLPMA LAND USE PLANNING AND THE ACCOMPANYING ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW PROCESS.....	4
B. THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	10
I. THE PROCEDURAL POSTURE OF THIS CASE RENDERS IT AN INAPPROPRIATE CANDIDATE FOR SUPREME COURT REVIEW	10
II. THE DECISION BELOW DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH ANY DECISION OF THIS COURT OR OF ANY COURT OF APPEALS	13

III. THE ISSUES THAT BLM RAISES IN ITS PETITION REVIEW ARE NOT PRESENTED IN THIS CASE.	17
IV. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION TO ALLOW SUWA’S UNEXCEPTIONAL APA CLAIMS TO PROCEED IS CONSISTENT WITH THE TREATMENT OF SUCH CLAIMS BY OTHER COURTS.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. Richardson</i> , 480 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	23
<i>American Construction Co. v. Jacksonville, Tampa & Key West Railway Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 372 (1893)	11
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	21
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen & Enginemen v. Bangor & Aroostook R.R. Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 327(1967).....	10
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Veneman</i> , 335 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2003).....	16, 23
<i>Darst-Webbe Tenant Ass’n Board v. St. Louis Housing Authority</i> , 339 F.3d 702 (8th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Davis Associates, Inc. v. Secretary, Department of Housing & Urban Development</i> , 498 F.2d 385 (1st Cir. 1974)	25
<i>Ecology Center Inc. v. United States Forest Service</i> , 192 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Edgerton v. Kingsland</i> , 168 F.2d 128 (D.C. Cir. 1947)	25
<i>Flynn v. Schultz</i> , 748 F.2d 1186 (7th Cir. 1984)	25
<i>Forest Guardians v. Babbitt</i> , 174 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Brothers & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916)	10
<i>Huck v. BLM</i> , IBLA No. 2003-169	19
<i>Hughes River Watershed Conservancy v. Glickman</i> , 81 F.3d 437 (4th Cir. 1996).....	5, 20
<i>Idaho Watersheds Project v. Hahn</i> , 307 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Iowa ex rel. Miller v. Block</i> , 771 F.2d 347 (8th Cir. 1985).....	23

<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Marquez-Ramos v. Reno</i> , 69 F.3d 477 (10th Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	5, 20
<i>Mausolf v. Babbitt</i> , 125 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Montana Wilderness Ass'n v. United States</i> <i>Forest Service</i> , 314 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2003).....	16, 23, 24
<i>NAACP v. Secretary of Housing and Urban</i> <i>Development</i> , 817 F.2d 149 (1st Cir. 1987)	22
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2554 (2003)	12
<i>Norton v. BLM</i> , IBLA No. 2003-171	19
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass'n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998)	16, 18, 19
<i>Public Citizen Health Research Group v.</i> <i>Commissioner, Food & Drug Administration</i> , 740 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	23
<i>Sierra Club v. Hodel</i> , 848 F.2d 1068 (10th Cir. 1988)	4
<i>Sierra Club v. Peterson</i> , 228 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2000).....	15, 16
<i>Southeastern Utah OHV Club v. BLM</i> , IBLA No. 2003-172	19
<i>South Trenton Residents Against 29 v. Federal</i> <i>Highway Admin.</i> , 176 F.3d 658.....	20
<i>Telepak v. BLM</i> , IBLA No. 2003-170.....	19
<i>Village of Grand View v. Skinner</i> , 947 F.2d 651, 657 (2d Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Virginia Military Institute v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	10
<i>Wilbur v. United States ex rel. Kadrie</i> , 281 U.S. 206 (1930)	25

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

5 U.S.C. § 551(13)	22
5 U.S.C. § 553(e).....	22
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	7
5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	17
16 U.S.C. § 1131(c).....	3
16 U.S.C. § 1132(b)	3
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....	5
43 U.S.C. §§ 1701-1784.....	3
43 U.S.C. § 1712(f)	4
43 U.S.C. § 1732(a).....	4
43 U.S.C. § 1782(a).....	3
43 U.S.C. § 1782(c).....	3-4, 6, 18, 21
40 C.F.R. §§ 1500-1508.....	5
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)(1)(ii)	5
43 C.F.R. § 1610.2	4
43 C.F.R. § 1610.5-3(a).....	5, 20
FED. R. CIV. P. 54(b).....	8

MISCELLANEOUS

Robert L. Stern, Eugene Gressman, Stephen M. Shapiro, & Kenneth S. Geller, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (8th ed. 2002).....	11
Attorney General's Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act (1947).....	21-22
http://www.ut.blm.gov/sanrafaelohv/wthedecision. htm	19
http://www.ut.blm.gov/sanrafaelohv/wtheplan.htm	6
